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State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-1 Rev.9/2002

General Information
Name of Facility (as licensed) License No. Report for Year Ende Page of

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc. 2072-C 9/30/2019 1 37

Administrator's/Owner's Certification

MISREPRESENTATION OR FALSIFICATION OF ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS

COST REPORT MAY BE PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISIONMENT UNDER STATE OR

FEDERAL LAW.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have read the above statement and that I have examined the accompanying

Cost Report and supporting schedules prepared for Regency House of Wallingford, Inc. [facility name],

for the cost report period beginning October 1, 2018 and ending September 30, 2019, and that to the best

of my Knowledge and belief, it is a true, correct, and complete statement prepared from the books and

records of the providers) in accordance with applicable instructions.

hereby ecrtiCy that ]have directed the preparation oCthe attached General Information and Questionnaires,
Schedule of Resident Statistics, Statements of Reported Expenditures, Statements of Revenues and the related
Balance Sheet of this Facility in accordance with the Reporting Requirements of the State of Connecticut for the
year ended as specified above.

have read this Report and hereby certify that the information provided is true and correct to the best of

my knowledge under the penalty of perjury. I also certify that all salary and non-salary expenses

presented in this Report as a basis for securing reimbursement for Title XIX and/or other State assisted

residents were incurred to provide resident care in this Facility. All supporting records for the expenses

recorded have been retained as required by Connecticut law and will be made available to auditors upon

request.

{a} Subject to Desk Audit Review

Signed (Administrator) Date Signed (Owner) Date

Printed Name (Administrator) Printed Name (Owner)

David Bond Marvin J. Ostreicher

Subscribed and Sworn State of Date Signed (Notary Public) Comm. Expires

to before me:
/ /

Address of Notary Public

(Notary Seal)



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-1 A Rev. 6/95

State of Connecticut
Department of Social Services

55 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut 06105

Data Required for Real Wage Adjustment Page of
lA 37

Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

Period Covered: From

l0/l/2018

To

9/30/2019

Address of Facility
l 81 East Main Street, Wallingford, CT 06492
Report Prepared By
Marcum LLP

Phone Number
203-781-9600

Date
2/1/2020

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1. Dietary wages paid $

2. Laundry wages paid $

3. Housekeeping wages paid $

4. Nursing wages paid $

5. All other wages paid $

6. Total Wages Paid $

7. Total salaries paid $

g, Total Wages any/ Salaries Paid (As per page l 0 of Report) $

Wages -Compensation computed on an hourly wage rate.

Salaries -Compensation computed on a weekly or other basis which does not generally vary, based on the

number of hours worked.

DO NOT include Fringe Benefit Costs.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-2 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire

Type of Facility -Organization Structure

Phone No. of Facility

203-265-1661

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page

2

of

37

Name of Facility (as shown on license)

Regency House of Wallingford, lnc.

Address (No. &Sty°eet, Ciry, State, Zip )

181 East Main Street, Wallingford, CT 06492

License Numbers:

CCNH

2072-C

RHNS (Specify) Medicare Provider No.

07-5261

Type of Facility (Check appropriate box(es))

Chronic and Convalescent

~ Nursing Home only (CCNH) ~

Rest Home with Nursing ~~

Supervision only (RHNS) ~ ~Speci

Type of Ownership (Check appropriate box)

O Proprietorship O LLC O Partnership O Profit Corp. O Non-Profit Corp. O Government O Trust

If this facility opened or closed during report year provide:

Date Opened Date Closed

Has there been any change in ownership

or operation during this report year? O Yes O No If "Yes," explain fully.

N/A

Administrator

Name of Administrator

David Bond

Noising Home

Administrator's

License No.:

1349

Other Operators/Owners who are assistant administrators (full or part time) of this facility.

Name

N/A

License No.:



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Partners/Members

Name of Facility
Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

License No.
2072-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

3 37

Legal Name of Partnership/LLC Business Address

States) and/or Towns) in

Which Registered

N/A

Name of Partners/Members Business Address Title %Owned

N/A



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3A Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Corporate Owners

Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

License No.

2072-C

Repo►•t for Yeas• Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
3A 37

If this facility is owned or operated as a corporation, provide the following information:
Leal Name of Corporation Business Add~•ess States) in Which Incorporated

Regency House of Wallingford,
Inc.

181 East Main Sheet, Wallingford,
CT 06492

CT

Name of Directors, Officers Business Address Title
No. Shares

Held by Each

M.J. Ostreichec• 181 Wildacare Ave Lawrence, NY
1 1559

President 67.5

B. Bol<ow 722 Almont Road Fac Rockaway, NY
11691

Secretary 10

A. Zitter 9 Dogwood Lane Lawrence, NY
1 1559

Director 22.5

Names of Stockholders Owning at Least 10%
of Shares

M.J. Ostreicher 181 Wildaca~~e Ave Lawrence, NY
11559

President 67.5

B. Bokow 722 Almont Road Far Rockaway, NY
l lbyl

Secceta~y 10

A. Zitter 9 dogwood pane Lawrence, NY
11559

Director 22.5



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3B Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Individual Proprietorship

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Regency Nouse of Wallingford, Inc. 2072-C 9/30/2019 3B 37

If this facility is owned or operated as an individual proprietorship, provide the following information:

Owners) of Facility

N/A



State of Connecticut

flnnual Report of Long-Term Ca~rre Facility

CSP-4 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Related PartiesX

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc. 2072-C 9/30/2019 4 37

Are any individuals receiving compensation from the facility related through If °Yes," provide the Name/Address and

marriage, ability to control, ownership, family or business association? O Yes O No complete the information on Page 11 of the report.

Are any individuals or companies which provide goods or services,

including the rental of property or tYie loaning of funds to this facility,

related through family association, common ownership, control, or business O Yes O No

association to any of the owners, operators, or officials of this facility? If "Yes," provide the following information:

Also Provides Indicate Where

Goods/ServicFs to Costs are Included

Name of Related Business Non-Related Parties Description of Goods/Services in Annual Report Cost Actual Cost to the
Individual or Company Address Provided Pa e # /Line # Re orted Related PartyYes No %**
ariona eat 'are uprise wy, a ey tream

~ ~Associates NY, 11581 Consulting Fees Page 16 / Line ml l 9.362 9,362

National Healthcare 20 E Sunrise Hwy. Valley Stream

~ ~Associates NY, 11581 Interest Page 27 /Line 12d 5,731 x,731

National Healthcare 20 E Sunrise Hwy, Valley Stream

~ ~Associates NY, 11581 Workers Comp Page I S /Line l al 23.993 23.993

National Healthcare 20 E Sunrise Hwy, Valley Stream

~ ~Associates NY, 11581 Shared Expenses Page 16 / Line m12 527,285 527,28

850 Silas Deane Hwy Wethersfield,

~ ~850 SII,AS DEANE CT 06104 Rent /Other Page 16 / Line m12 1,883 1,883
20 E Sunrise Hwy. Valley Stream

~ ~20 Sunrise NY, ]. 1581 Rent /Other Page 16 / Line m12 17,215 17.215

850 Silas Deane Hwy Wethersfield,

~ ~Preferred Therapy Solutions CT 06109 PT, OT, ST Services / N Nursing Consultan Various ].020,586 993,868

68~ 1 Jericho Tpke, Suite 150

~ ~NOA DIAGNOSTICS Syosset, NY 11791 Radiology Page 20 /Line Sf 34,415 29.633

See Attached for Continued

~ ~List Various ~ Various Various 2,408,091 2,368,281

* Use additional sheets if necessary.

** Provide the percentage amount ~~f revenue received from non-related parties.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-4 Rev. 10/2005

General ][nformation and Questionnaire
Related Parties"

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

Re ency House Nuring &Rehab 2072-C 9/30/2019 4a 37

Indicate Where
Also Provides Goods/Services

Description of Costs are Included Actual Cost

Name of Related Business
to Non-Related Parties

Goods/Services in Annual Report Cost to the

Yes No %**Individual or Company Address
Provided Page # /Line # Reported Related Party

PROCARE LTC PHARMACY OF CT 149? Highland Ave Cheshire CT 06410 O ~ polo Drugs/OTC/RX Consulting Various 500,810 461,000

National Healthcare Associates-Aem~i 8~0 Silas Deane Hv✓y Wethersfield, CT 06109 O O polo Health Insurance Page 15 /Line lag 730,606 730,606

National HzalthCaze Associates 20 E Sunrise Hwy, Valley Strewn NY, 11581 O O p ~o Bank CUarges Page 16 / Line ml3 26,982 26,982
20 EAST SUNRISE HIGHWAY VALLEY STREAM

~ O Facility Lease
WALLINGFORD REALTY CO NY 11581

~o~
page 22 /Line 9 959,185 ***959185

20 EAST SUNRISE HIGHWAY VALLEY STREMA
~ O Faciliq~ Lease

WALLINGFORD REALTY CO NY 11581
~o~

page 22 /Line 10 153,81 ~ 153,815

Cambridge Health and Rehabilitation Center 2428 Easton Tpke Fairfield CT 06825 O ~ p ~ Workers Comp Page 15 /Linz lal 3,333 3,333
THE HEBREW CENTER FOR HEAL s H &

0 ~ Consulting Social Services
REHAB 1 ABRAMS BLVD, WEST HARTFORD, CT 0611 i ~o~o page 13 /Line 6 1,317 1,317

MILFORD HEALTH CARE 195 PLATT ST MILFORD, CT 06460 O O polo Consulting HR Page 16 / Line ml l 31,751 31,751

POUGHKEEPSIE CROSSINGS 100 FRANKLIN ST POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601 O ~ p~ Workers Comp Page 15 /Line lal 158 158

RIVERS[DE HEALTH CARE 745 MAIN ST EAST HARTFORD, CT 06108 O O p~ Workers Comp Page IS /Line 1al 134 134

* Use additional sheets if necessary.

** Provide the percentage amount of revenue received from non-related parties.

***N/A Medicaid reimbursement is based upon fair rental value system. Replaced during rate setting.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-5 Rev. 9/2002

General Information and Questionnaire
Basis for Allocation of Costs

Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

License No.

2072-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

5 37

if the facility is licensed as CDH and/or RCH or provides AIDS or TBI services with special Medicaid rates, costs

must be allocated to CCNH and RHNS as follows:

Item Method of Allocation

Dietary Number of meals served to residents

Laundry Number of pounds processed

Housekeeping Number of square feet se~~viced

Nursing

Number of hours of routine care provided by EACH

employee classification, i.e., Director (or Charge Nurse),

Registered Nurses, Licensed Practical Nurses, Aides and

Attendants

Direct Resident Care Consultants Number of hours of resident care provided by EACH

specialist (See listing page 13 )

Maintenance and operation of plant Square feet

Property costs (depreciation) Square feet

Employee health and welfare Gross salaries

Management se~~vices App►•opriate cost center involved
All other General Administrative expenses Total of Direct and Allocated Costs
The pceparer of this report must answer the following questions applicable to the cost information provided.
1. In the preparation of this Report, were all

costs allocated as required?
O Yes O No 

If "No," explain fully why such allocation was
not made.

N/A

2. Explain the allocation of related company expenses and attach copy of appropriate supporting data.
N!A

3. Did the Facility appropriately allocate and self-disallow direct and indi~•ect costs to non-nursing home cost centers?
(e.g., Assisted Living, Home Health, Outuatient Services, Adult Day Care Seevices, etc.)

O Yes O No If "No," explain fully why such allocation was
not made.

N/A



State of Connecticut

annual Report of Long-Terms Dare Facility

CSP-6 Rev. 9/2002

General Information and Questionnaire

Leases (Excluding Real Property)

Operating Leases -Include all long-term leases for motor vehicles and equipment that have not been capitalized. Short-term leases or as needed rentals

should not be included in these amounts.

Name of Facility License I~~o. Report for Year Ended Page of

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc. 2072-C 9/30/2019 6 37

Related * to

Owners,

Operators, Annual

Officers Date of Term of Amount Amount

Name and Address of Lessor Description of Items Leased Lease** Lease of Lease ClaimedYes No
Reliable Health Systems, Nostrand ?,ve, Brooklyn, NY O O Computer Equipment 6 Mont

11230 10/01/08 Ongoing 2,959 2,959

Wescom Solutions, PO Boa 674802., Detroit, MI 48267 O O Software
Ongoing Ongoing 31,96 31,956

Mail Finance. PO Box 45840, San Francisco, CA 94145- O O Mailing Machine

0840 03/15/15 36 Months 979 979

De Lage Landen PO Box 41602, Philadelphia. PA 19101- O O Copier

1602 07/01/18 39 Months 6,862 6,862

Leaf PO Box 742647. Cincinnati, OH 4527~t - 2647 O O Copier
01/11/16 36 Months 570 X70

Lexus Financial PO Box 4102 Carol Sh'eam IL, 60197- O O Auto Lease

020562L1N015 03/14/16 39 Months 6,480 6,480

~ ~

~ ~

~ ~

~ ~

Is a Mileage Log Book Maintained for All Leased Vehicles ? 
O Yes O No Total xxx 49,so6

* Refer to Page 4 for definition of related. If "Yes," transaction should be reported on Page 4 also.

** Attach copies of newly acquired leases.

*** Amount should agree t~~ Page 22, Line 6e.



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-7 Rev. 6/95

General Information and Questionnaire
Accounting Basis

Name of Facility License Nn. Report foi~ Year F,nded Page of
Regency House of Wallingford, [n 2072-C 9/30/2019 7 37

The records of this facility fior the period covered by this report were maintained on the following basis:

O Accrual O Cash O Moditied Cash

Is the accounting basis tier this

period the same as for the O Yes If "No," explain.
previous period? O No

N/A

Independent Accounting Firm

Name of Accow~ting Firm Address (No. &Street, City, State, Zip Code)

1 Blum, Shapiro &Company, P.C. 2 F.,nter•prise Dr., Shelton, CT 06484

2

3

4

Services Provided by This Firm (describe fully)

1 Compilation, preparation of Medicare and Medicaid cost reports and YE tax services $ 34,900

2 $

3 $

4 $

Charge for Services Provided

$ 34,900

Are These Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specify Expense Classification and Linc No.

O Yes O Nn Page 15, Line ld

Legal services iniormafion

Name of Legal Firm or Independent Attorney Telephone Number

1 MURTHA CULL[NA 860-240-6000

2 GOLDMAN CRUDER &WOOD 203-899-8900

3 F3ERCHEM &MOSES, P.C. 203-783-1200

4 TRF,AS. STATE OF CONN. 860-702-3000

5 JACKSON LEWIS 631-247-0404

Address (Na cPc St~~eei, City, Slate, Zip Code)

1 PO BOX 150435, E~ARTPORD CT 061 15

2 200 CONNECTICUT AVENUE NORWA[~K CT 06854

3 75 BROAD STREET MILFORD CT 06460

4 HARTFORD CT 06106

5 58 SOUTH SERVICF, RD SUITE 250, MELVILLE NY 1 1747
c~ryi~Pc p~~pvir~~r~ by This Firm (descrihe,fullyl

1 IDR !Survey (Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 4,422

2 Collections (Disallowed on f'g 18) ~ ~ ~, ~ 5~

3 legal Case with Marjorie Bishop -Settled ($1,510 Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 3,020

4 Conservator (Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 56

5 General Labor CE3A Amendments $ 3,072

Charge for Services Provided

$ 22,722

Arc These Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specify Expense Classification and Line Nn.

Page 15, Line le
O Yes O No



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Terra Care Facility

CSP-8 Rev. 9/2002

Sched~,~le of Resident Statistics

Name of Facility
Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

License No.
2072-C

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
8 37

Total All

Levels

Total
CCNH

Level

Total
RHNS

Leve]

Total

(Specify)

Period 10/1 Thru 6/30 Period 7/1 Thru 9/30

Total CCNH RI-INS (Specify) Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1. Certified Bed Capacity

A. On last day of PREVIOtiS report period t30 130 130 u0 130 130

B. On last day of THIS report period 130 130 130 130 130 130

2. Number of Residents

A. As of midnight of PREVIOUS report period 124 124 124 124 122 122

B. As of midnight of THIS report period 128 128 t22 l22 128 128

3. Total Number of Days Care Provided During Period

A. Medicare 4,842 4,842 3,616 3,616 1,226 1,226

B. Medicaid (Conn.) 30,41? 30,412 22.855 22,855 7,557 7,557

C. Medicaid (other states)

D. Private Pay 5,252 5,252 4,048 4,048 1,204 1,204

E. State SSI for RCH

F. Other (Specify) Managed Care /Hospice 4,59> 4,595 3,476 3,476 1,119 1,119

G. Total Care Days During Period (3A thru F) 45,101 45,101 33,995 33,995 11,106 11,106

4. Total Number of Days Not Included in Figures in 3G

for Which Revenue Was Recesved fir Reserved Beds

A. Medicaid Bed Reserve Days 96 96 96 96

B. Other Bed Reserve Days 49 49 39 39 10 10

5. Tota! Resident Days (3G + 4A + 4B) 45,246 45,246 34,130 34,130 1 l,l 16 I i,l 16



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-9 Rev. 9/2002

Schedule of Resident Statistics (Cont'd)
Name of Facility

Regency Housc of Wallingford, Inc.

License Nn.

2072-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

9 37

4. Were there any changes in the certitied bed capacity during the report year? O Yes O No

If "YES", provide the following information:

Date of

Change

Place of Change Change in Beds Capacity After Change

Reason for Change

CCNH

~~~

RHNS

~2~

(Specify)

~3~

Lost Gained

CCNH RHNS (Specify)(1) (2) (3) (1) (2) (3)

N/A

5. If there was any change in certified bed capacity during the report year (as reported in item 4 above) provide the number of

RESIDEN'(' DAYS for 9U days following the change.

Change in Resident Days

1 st chan e

CCNH RHNS (Specify)

2nd chan e

3rd chan e
4th chan e

6. Number of Residents and Rates nn Se tember• 30 of Cost Ycar

Item

Medicare Medicaid Self=Pa Other State Assisted

CCNH CCNH RHNS CCNH RHNS (S eci ) R.C.H. ICF-MR

No. of Residents is si 33

Per Diem Rate __

a. One bed rm. v~~~oUs z~s.~x s~s.00

b. Two bed rms. v~~~o~,s z~s.9a sso.00

c. Three or more

bed rms.

7. Total Number of Physical Therapy Treatments

A. Medicare - Part B

TOTAL CCNH RHNS (S eci ~ )

3,472 3,472

Q. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)

1. Maintenance Treatments

2. Restorative Treatments Zbx 2~$

C. Other zz,96t 2z,~6i

D, ToPa! Physical Therapy Treatments 2G,7oi 26,7ot

x. Total Number or Speech i nerapy Trealmenis

A. Medicare - Part B ~0~ „'~

~ ~

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of I'ar± B)

1. Maintenance'I'reatments

2. Restorative Treatments i 3 i 3

C. OtheP I ,376 I ,376

D. Total Speech T/ternpy Treatments 1, 56 1,956

9. Total Number of Occupational Therapy Treatments

A, Medicai•c - Part B ' "'" '- ~""

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)

1. Maintenance Treatments

2. RcSt01'atiVe TI'eatments 253 253

C. Other' 22,803 22,803

D. Toln! Occupntionnl Tllerrrpy T~•ertlme~tls 25,855 25,ass



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-10 Rev. 9/2002

Report of Expenditures -Salaries &Wages
Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, lnc.

License No.

2072-C

Report for Year Fnded

9/30/2019

Page of

10 37

Are time records maintained by all individuals receiving compensation? O Yes O No

'Total Cost mid t lours

Item C('N}1 Hours RI-INS Hours (Specify) Hours

A. Salaries and Wages*
I. Operators/0~-veers (Complete also Sea I

ofSchedule A1) 2~L~~2.1 62

2. Administrators) (Complete also Sec. III

oFScheduleAl) 1;30,027 ?.oSO

3. Assistant Administrator (Complete also Sec. 1V

of Schedule A 1)

4. Other Administrative Salaries (telephone
o orator, clerks, receptionists, etc.) ~ 13? 0~ i 6, 73

5. Dietary Service

a. Head Dietitian

b. Food Service Su ervisor 77,200 2,088

c. Dietary Workers 434. I G4 2S.2h9

6. I Iousekeeping Service

a. Head Housekee cr 46,853 2,088

b. Other Itousekec ing Warkers 314,188 21,074

7. Repairs c~ Maintenance Services

a. Gn ineer or Chief of Maintenance 6U,191 2,747

b. Other Maintenance Workers 32.964 1.936

8. Laundry Service

a. Su ervisor

b. Other Laund Workers 21,851 1,520

9. Barber and Beautician Services

10. Protective Services

1 1. Accounting Services

a. F{ead Accountant
b. Other Accountants

12. Professional Care of Residents

a. lJirectors and Assistant 1Jirec[or or Nurses i 9 I ,i67 -i3O`I~,

b. RN

1. Direct Care %8u.(,9~{ 18,7? i

2. Administrative** IS8233 6,~7~

c. LPN

1. Direct Care 1,407,183 >0,832

2. Administrative**
d. Aides and Attendants 2,050,122 123,768

e. Ph sisal Thera fists

f. S eech Thera fists

g. Occu ational Thera fists

h. Recreation Workers 156,509 8,371

i. Physicians

I. Medical Director

2. Utilization Review

3. Resident Care***

4. Other (Specify)

j. Dentists --
I<. Pharmacists

I. Podiatrists

m. Social Workers/Case Mana emcnt 111,074 4,187

n. Marketin

o. Other (Specify)

Scc Attached Schedule 29~,~4~2 7,303

A-/3. Tolnl Sn(ar ~ Gr~endrltn•es 6,505,452 289,346

* Do not include in this scetion any expenditures paid to persons ~vho receive a fee for services rendered or who are paid on a contract basis.

** Administrative -costs and hours associated with the following positions: MDS Coordinator, Inservice Training Coordinator and

Infection Control Nurse. Such costs shall be included in the direct care category for the purposes of rate setting.

*** This item is not reimbursable to facility. For Title 19 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, any costs for Title 18 and/or other

private pay residents must be removed on Page 28.



Attachment Page 10/13

Schedule of Other Salaries and Wages (Page 10)

CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Position $ Hours $ Flours $ Hours

Admissions $ 270,995 6,249

Medical Records 24,447 1,054

Total $ 295,442 7,303 $ - - ~ -

Schedule of Other Fees (Page 13)

CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Service $ Hours $ Hours $ Hours

Cardiovasculaz S ecialist (Disallowed on Pg 28a) $ 17,372 78

N Nurse Consultant (Disallowed on Pg 28a) 22,190 296

Rehab Consulta~it (Disallowed on P 28a) 12,031 240

Total $ 51,593 614 $ - - ~



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-7C~ren Care Facility

CSP-11 Rev. 10/2005

Schedule Al -Salary Information for Operators/Owners; Administrators,

Assistant Administrators and Other Related Parties*
Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford., Inc.

License No.

2072-~

Report for Year Ended

9/~o/zot9

Page of

1 1 37

Name

Salary Paid
range lie~eTits

and/or Other

Payments

(describe fully)

Full Description of

Services Rendered

Total

Hours

Worked

Line Where

Claimed on

Page 10

Name and Address of All

Other Employment**

Total

Hours

Worked

Compensation

ReceivedGCNH R~fNS (Specify)

Section I -Operators/Owners

ivlarvin J. Ostreicher 24,924

Non

Discriminatory

upervises

Operations, deals

with DNS &Other 62 AI See Attached

Section II -Other related

parties of Operators/Owners
employed in and paid by

facility (EXCEPT those who

may be the Administrator or

Assistant Adminestrators who
are identified on Page 12).

* No allowance for salaries wall beconsidered unless full information is provided. Use additional sheets if required.

** [nclude all employment worked during the cost year.



Regency House Nuring &Rehab

Marvin 1 Ostreicher Time Study

9/30/2019

BEDS Total w/ Bnft

Bethel 161 66.00

Bloomfield 120 67.00

Bristol 132 60.00

Cambridge 160 73.00

Hebrew Home 257 111.00

Ludlowe 144 60.00

Maple View 120 58.00

Mariboraugh 120 56.00

Milford 120 60.00

Regency 130 62.00

Riverside 345 93.00

Village Crest 95 58.00

Water's Edge 150 64.00

Augusta 72 57.00

Belair 102 53.00

Brattleboro 80 65.00

Brentwood 78 50.00

Brewer 111 64.00

Catskill 136 58.00

Colony 92 55.00

Country 111 58.00

Dover 17L 5$.Ou

Eastside 69 51.00

Eliot 114 62.00

Glen Falls 120 56.00

Huntington 320 94.00

Kennebunk 78 51.00

Maywood 120 65.00

Newton Weliseley 110 58.00

Norway 70 48.00

Poughkeepsie 200 74.00

Reservoir 144 71.00

Rutland 125 64.00

Sachem 111 54.00

$8iiu5 rviiii ic°~v ~Q.C~

Utica 117 53.00

~Nestgate 104 59,00

Winship 72 50.00

Vacation/PTO

Sick

Personal

Holiday

Tota I 2,948 1,498.00



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-12 Rev. 10/2005

Schedule Al -Salary Information for Operators/Owners; Administrators,

Assistant Administrators and Other Related Parties*
Name of Facility (as licensed)

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

License No.

2072-C

Report for Year Ended

9/3oi2ot9

Page of

12 37

Name

Salary Paid
1-nnge tsenehts

and/or Other

Payments

(describe fully)

Full Description of

Services Rendered

Total Hours

Worked

Line Where

Claimed on

Page 10

Name and Address of All

Other Employment**

Total

Hours

Worked

Compensation

ReceivedCCNH RHNS (Specify)

Section III - Administrators''~xx

David Bond 1.30,027

Non

Discriminatory Administrator 2,080 A2

Section IV -Assistant

Administrators

*No allowance for salaries will be considered unless full information is provided. Use additional sheets if required.

** Include all other employment worked during the cost year.

*** If more than one Administrator is reported, include dates of employment for each.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-13 Rev. x/2002

B. Report of Expenditures -Professional Fees
Name of Facility
Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

License No.
2072-C

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of

13 37

Total Cost and Hours

Item CCNH Hours RHNS Hours (Specify) Hours

*B. Direct care consultants paid on a fee

for service basis in lieu of salary

(For all such services complete Schedule Bl)

34,871 7831. Dietitian

2. Dentist 6,735 121

3. Pharmacist 15,990 213

4. Podiatrist

473,853 9,154
5, Physical Therapy

a. Resident Care

b. Other

6. Social Worker 1,317 15

7. Recreation Worker

8. Physicians

a. Medical Director (entire facility) ~~8_(>~~U 3~>

b. Utilization Review

(Title 18 and 19 only) monthly meeting ~ol~ 2

c. Resident Care**

d. Administrative Services facility
~ , Infection Control Committee

(Quarterly mec~ings)
2. Pharmaceutical Committee

(Quarterly meetings)

3, Staff Development Committee

(vticc a~utualiy)

e. Other (Specify)

9. Speech Therapist

a. Resident Care H+.`~+`~ ~ ,~>`~

b. Other

10. Occupational Therapist

a. Resident Care 457,426 8,134

b. Other

1 1. Nurses and aides and attendants

a. RN

1 , Direct Care

2. Administrative***

b. LPN

i . Direct Care

2, Administrative***

c. Aides

d. Other

12. Other (Specify)
See Attached Schedule 51,593 614

B-13 Tota/ Fees Paid in Lieu ofSaluries 1,174,934 20,334

* Do not include in this section management consultants or ser~~ces which nwst be reported on Page I6 item NI-12 and supported by regmred mtonnation, Yage i /.

** This item is not reimbursable to facility. For Title 19 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, any costs lur Title I R and/or other private pay residents must

be removed on Page 28.

*** Administrative -costs and hours associated with the Following positions: MDS Coordinator, hiser~~ce Training Coordinator and Infection Control Nurse. Such

costs shall be included in the direct care category for the pwposes of gate setting.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-14 Rev. 6/95

Report of Expenditures

Schedule B1 -Information Required for Individuals) Paid on Fee for Service Basis*

Namc of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc. 2072-C 9/30/2019 14 37

Related** to O~~rners,

Name &Address of Individual Full Explanation of Service Operatot•s, Officers Explanation of Relationship

Yes No
Gerident Solutions, P.O. [3ox 290539, Dentist O O N/A

Wethersfield, CT 06129

Procare LTC ofCT, l 1 1 Executive Blvd, Pharmacist / IV Nursing Consultant ~ ~ Conunon Ownership

Farmingdale, NY 11735

Preferred Thearpy-850 Silas Deane HWY PT, OT, ST /Consult Rehab O O Common Ownership

Wethersfield CT

Hebrew Home Health & Rehab, I Abrams [31vd, Social Worker O O Common Ownership

West Hartford, C"f 061 17

Garumuni Desilva, M.U. - I S Also Dc Medical Director O O N/A

Woodbridge, CT 06525

DR ANTHONY SCIALLA 100 York St New Utlization Review O O N/A

Haven,CT 0651

HGARTCARE ASSOC OF CT L(,C 2200 Cardiovascular Specialist O O N/A

WHITNEY Ave Flamden, CT 06518

NANCY EASTWOOD 18 WHITE CEDAR DR, Dietlry Consultant O O N/A

MADISON CT 06443

MassTex Imaging LLC- 3 Glectroi~ics Avenue Speech 'I~herapy ~ ~ N/A

Suite # 201 Danvers, MA 01923-1099

Swallowing Diagnostics - PO 130 484 Avon CT Speech Therapy O O N/.A

06001

~ ~

Q ~

0 ~

~ ~

~ ~

0 ~

~ ~

~ 0

V lJ

c c

0 0

0 0

* Use additional sheets if necessary.

** Refer to Page 4 for definition o1'rclated.



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-15 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries -Administrative and General

Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

License No.

2072-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

15 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1 , Adminish•ative and General

a. Employee Health & Welfaee Benefits

1. Workmen's Compensation $ 353,238 3.53,238

2. Disability Insurance $

3. Unemployment Insurance $ 102,719 ] 02,719

4. Social Security (F,I.C.A.) $ 481,485 481,485

5. Health Insurance $ 730,822 730,822

6. Life Insurance (employees only)

(not-owners and not-operators) $

7. Pensions (Non-Disc~~iminatory) $

(not-owners and not-operators)

14,089 14,089

8. Uniform Allowance $

9. Other (Specify) $

See Attached Schedule

7,709 7,709

b. Personal Retirement Plans, Pensions, and $

Profit Shaving Plans for Owners and

Operators (Discriminatory)*

c. Bad Debts* $ 192,490 192,490

d. Accounting and Auditing $ 34,900 34,900

e. i,egai (Services si7ouidae juii desc~-ibeu orr Fuge 7j $ 22,722 22,722

f. Insurance on Lives of Owners and $

Operators (Specify )*

g. Office Supplies $ 12,68 f?,685

h. Telephone and Cellular Phones

1. Telephone &Pagers $ 36,195 36,195

2. Cellular Phones $ 3,562 3,562

i. Appraisal (Specify purpose acrd $

attac7~ copy )*
__

j. Corporation Business Taxes (franchise tax) $

k. Other 'faxes (Not related to proper°ty -See Page 22)

1. Income* $ 21,000 21,000

~

2. Other (Spec ~fy) ~

See Attached Schedule

3. Resident Day User Fee $ 765,801 765,801

Subtotal $ 2,779,47 7 2,779,417

* Facility should self-disallow the expense on Pagc 28 of the Cost Report. (Carry Subtotals foCward to next page)



'~*''~ 'I' ~l ~ oli o ar°ti~~ / Aw~r° ~ / t~_t _ taf

Attach►nent Page 15

Schedule of Other Employee Benefits

Description CCNH iZHNS (~pec~iy)

Bacic~round Checks $ 7,709

Total $ 7,709 $ - $ -

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Schedule of Other Taxes

I)escripfion CC1~I~ 12H1~1S (specify)

Total $ - $ - $



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-16 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Otlier Than Salaries (cont'd) -Administrative and General

Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

License No.

2072-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

16 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtot~ds Brought Forward: 2,779,417 2,779,417

1. Travel and Entej-tainment

1. Resident Travel and Entertainment $

2. Holiday Parties for Staff $ 3,408 3,408

3, Gifts to Staff and Residents $ 10,009 10,009

4. Employee Travel $ 5,682 5,682

5. Education Expenses Related to Seminars and Conventions $ 2,491 2,491

6. Automobile Expense (i~ot parrchase o~~ depreciation) $

7. Other (Specify) $

See Attached Schedule

m. Other Administrative and General Expenses

1. Advertising Help Wanted (all such expenses) $ 55 55

2. Advertising Telephone Directory (all such expenses )*** $

3. Advertising Other (Specify)*** $

See Attached Schedule

20,593 20,593

4. Fund-Raising*** $

5. Medical Records $

6. Barber and Beauty Supplies (if this service is supplied $

directly and nct'~y co~~t~act :,r ~e for service;***

7. Postage $ 4,098 4,098

* 8. Dues and Membership Fees to Professional $

Associations (Specify )

See Attached Schedule

9,200 9,200

8a. Dues to Chamber of Commerce &Other Non-Allowable Org.*** $ 431 431

9. Subscriptions $ 2,435 2,435

10. Contributions*** $

See Attached Schedule

1 1. Services Provided by Contract (Specify and Complete $

Schedule C-2, Page 21 foi~ eaclz,frrm or individzral)

1 ?6.7 19 I X6,7 19

1 2, Administrative Management Services** $ 555,745 555,745

1 3. Other (Specify) $

fee Attached Schedule

70,332 ~ 70,332

C-14 Total Admi»istralive & Ge~zeral Expenditures $ 3,590,615 3,590,615

* Do not include Subscriptions, which should go in item 9.

** Schedule C- l ,Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed.

*** Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report.



Altactnnent Page 16

Schedule of Other'Pravel and Entertainment

Descri rtion CCNH RHNS (S ~ecif ~)

Totnl Other Travel pnd Entertainment $ $ $

Schedule oT Other rldvertising

n,.~ one.. ('(`NN RFINC l.Cneci Fvl

Promotional Advertisin ~ Disallowed on P ~ 28 $ 18,120

Marketin Su lies Disallowed on P ~ 2S 2,473

7'otul Other Advertising $ 20,593 $ $

Schedule of Dues

Descri lion CCNH RHNS (S ecif )

CAHCF Dues $ 9,200

Total Dues $ 9,200 $ $

Schedule of Contributions

Descri lion CCNH RHNS (S ecif )

Total Contributions $ ~ $

Schedule of Other Administrative and General

rrNu 11uNC fSneri (vl

Licenses and Perriits $ 1,190

Penalties Disallowed on P ~ 28a 18,061

Bank Char yes 37,533

Misc Ex enses Disallowed on P 28a 13,548

'Cotal Other Administrative and General $ 70,332 $ $



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-17 Rev. 10/97

Schedule C-1 -Management Services*

Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc,

License No,

2072-C

Report fog• Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

17 ~ 37

Name &Address of Individual or

Company Supplying Service

Cost of

Management

Service

Full Description of Mgmt. Service

Provided

indicate Where Costs

ace Included in Annual

Report Page #/Line #

National Healthcare 555,745 Management Fees Page 161 Line ml2

f

* In addition to management fees reported on page 16, line m12 include any additional management company

charges or allocations of home office overhead costs reported elsewhere in the Annual Report.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-18 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs (See

Note on Pale 5)
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Regency House of Wallingford, Inc. 2072-C 9/30/2019 18 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

2. Dietary

a. In-House Preparation &Service

1. Raw Food $ 355,545 355,545

2. Non-Food Supplies $ 34,766 34,766

3. Other (Specify) $

b. Purchased Services (by contract otl2er $ 13,sG I 1 ~,SG

than ll~~•ougl2 Manage~~~ent Se~•vices)

(Complete Schedule C-2 att. Page 21)

c. Other (Specify) $ 2,068 ?.068

Dietary Equipment Rentals

2D. Tota! Dietary Expenditures (2a + b + c + d) $ 405,940 405,940

2E. Dietary Questionnaire Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

F. Resident Meals: Total no, of meals served per day:*

G. Is cost of employee meals included in 2D? O Yes O No

H. Did you receive revenue from employees? O Yes O No
If yes, specify

amt.

1. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

Is cost of meals provided to persons other
If yes, specify

J, than employees or residents (i.e., Board O Yes O No

Members, Guests) included in 2D?
cost.

K. Is any revenue collected from these people? O Yes O No
ff yes, specify

amt.

L. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

Is cost of food (other than meals, e.g., snacks
If yes, specify

M. at monthly staff meetings, board meetings) O Yes O No

provided to employees included in 2D?
cost.

N. Is any revenue collected from employees? O Yes O No
~f yes, specify

amt.

O. Where is the revem~e received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

* Count each tray served to a resident at meal time, but do not co~mt liquids or other "between meal" snacks.



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-19 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Laundry Basis for Allocation of Costs

(see Note on Page 5)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Regency House of Wallingford, Inc. 2072-C 9/30/2019 19 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

3. Laundry

a. In-House Processing* Lbs.

1. Bed linens, cubicle curtains, draperies,

Amt. $ 956 956gowns and other resident care items

washed, ironed, and/or• processed.***

2. Employee items including uniforms, Lbs.

gowns, etc, washed, ironed and/or

Amt. $
processed.***

3. Personal clothing of residents Lbs.

Amt. $
washed, ironed, and/or processed.***

4. Repair and/or purchase of linens.*** Lbs.

Amt. $

b. Purchased Services (by conh~act otl~e~^ $ 189.478 189,478

tl7a» tl~i•oi~glz Managei~~ent Services)

(Complete Schedule G2 att. Page 21)

c, Other (Specify) $ ~O,S1-I X0,81-1

Laundry Supplies /Diapers

3 D, Tota! Laundry Expenditures (3a + b + c) $ 241,248 241,248

3E. Laundry Questionnaire

F. Is cost of employee laundry included in 3D? O Yes O No 
If yes,
specify cost.

G. Did you receive revenue from employees? O Yes O No 
Ifyes,
specify amt.

H. Where is the revenue received re orted in the Cost Re ort? (Page/Line Item)

I Is Cost of laundry provided to persons other 
O Yes O No 

Ifyes,
~than employees or residents included in 3D? specify cost.

J, Did you receivE i•cvenue from these people? O Yes O No 
Ifyes,
s ecify amt.

K. Where is the revenue received re orted in the Cost Re ort? (Page/Line Item)

* llo not include salaries from page 10 as part oCd~ilarvalues recorded in ., 2, 3, ar~d ~.

All allocations should add to total recorded in 3D.

* ** Pounds of laundry only required for multi-level facilities.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-20 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Housekeeping and Resident Care
Basis for Allocation of Costs (See Note on Page 5)

Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

License No.

2072-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

20 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

4. Housekeeping

a. In-House Care

1. Supplies -Cleaning (Mops,

pails, brooms, elc. )

sq. Ft. serviced

by Personnel

pmt. $ 33,852 33,852

b. Purchased Services (by contract other

than through Managemef7t Ser°vices)

(Complete Schedzrle C-2 att.

Page 21)

s~. F~. serviced

by Personnel

An,t. $

C. Other (Spec) $

4D. Total Housekeepiizg Expenditures (4a + b + c) $ 3~,~~2 3 ~,K52

5. Resident Care (Supplies)**

a. Prescription Drugs***

1. Own Pharmacy $ 454,900 454,900

2. Purchased from $

b. Medicine Cabinet Drugs ~ i 6,3u5 16,3u5

c, Medical and The~•apeutic Supplies $ 150,061 150,061

d. Ambulance/Limousine*** $ (2,834) (2,834)

e. Oxygen

1. For Emergency Use $

2. Other*** $ 11,189 11,189

f. X-rays and Related Radiological $

Procedut•es***

34,443 34,443

g. De~~tal (Not dei~tisls tivho should be included amder $

salaries or fees)

h. Labo3-~to~y*** $ 47,288 47,288

i. Recreation ~ Jb,nGb ~o`,o2v

j. Direct Management Services* $

k. Indirect Management Services* $

1. Other (Specify)**** $

See Attached Schedule

53,996 53,996

SM. Total Resident Care Expenditures (Sa - Sj) $ 821,974 821,974

* Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allo~~~ed.

** Dv not include any tees to professional staff, these should be reported nn Page l3, or, if paid on salary basis, on Page 10.

*** Facility should self-disallo~-v the expense nn Page 29 ofi the Cost Report.

**** ICFMR's should provide a detailed schedule of'all Day P~~ogram Costs.



Attachment Page 20

Schedule of Other Resident Care

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Supplies -Rehab Tpy and Ancllry 755

Flu Vaccine -Medical Services 5,052

IV Thy Supplies -Rehab Tpy and Ancllry (Disallowed on Pg 29a) 6,747

Purch Services -Nursing 3,498

Equip Rental -Nursing (Disallowed on Pg 29a) 14,259

E uip Rental - Rehab T and Ancllr (Disallowed on Pg 29a) 10,146

Equip Rental -Respiratory (Disallowed on Pg 29a) 13,539

Total Other Resident Care $ 53,996 $ - $ -



State of Connecticut

Annual Deport of Long-Term Care facility

CSP-21 Rev. 10/2001

Report of Expenditures

Schedule C-2 -Individuals o~ Fi~~ms Providing Services by Contract x

Name of Facility
Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

License No.
2072-C

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
21 37

Name of Individual or

Company Address

Related ** to Owners,

Operators, Officers

Explanation of

Relationship

Full Explanation of

Service Provided*

Total Cost/Page Ref.***

Yes No CCNH RHNS (Specify) Pg Line

ADM Enviromental Group

li70 Coney Island Ave.

Brooklyn, NY 11230 O O N/A

Waste,Services/Monthly

Recycling Services 28,854 22 6f

ADp

P.O. E~ox 842875

Boston, MA 02284 O O N/A Payroll Service 16,333 16 ml l

MJ Daly

1 I 0 Mattatuck HTS,

Waterbury CT 0670 O ~ N/A HVAC 51,273 22 bf

Smart Care

P.O. Esox 74008980

Chica;o, IL 60674-8980 O ~ N/A Dietary Equip Repair 12,029 18 2b

Med-Apparel Services

161 S NPacquesten Pkwy

Mt Vernon NY 10550 ~ ~ N/A Laundry /Linen 28,028 19 3b

Unitex Textile Rental

161 S Macquesten Pkwy

Mt Vernon NY 10550 O 0 N/A Laundry /Linen 161,449 19 3b

Ultimate Landscaping

45 East Main St.

Wallingford, CT 06494 O O N/A Ground Services 20.578 22 6f

Inteb ated Health Systems

PO Box 23072 Overland

Park, KS 6628.1 O ~ N/A Computer Maintenance 11,605 16 ml l

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

* List all contracted services aver $10,000. Use additional sheets if necessary.

** Refer to Page 4 for definition afrelated.

*** Please cross-reference amount t~ the appropriate page in the Annual ]Zeport (Pages 16, 18, 19, 20 or 22).



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-'Perm Care Facility

CSP-22 Rev, 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Maintenance and Property

Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

License No.

2072-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

22 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH~ RHNS (Specify)

6. Maintenance &Operation of Plant

a. Repairs &Maintenance $

b. Heat $ 91,789 91,789

c. Light &Power $ 69,961 69,961

d. Water $ 42,042 42,042

e. Equipment Lease (Provide detail on page 6) $ 49,806 49,806

f. Other (itemize) $

See Attached Schedule

183,783 183,783

6g. Total MaiHt. &Operating Expense (6a - 6~ $ 437,381 437,381

7. Depreciation (complete schedule page 23 * )

a. Land Improvements $

b. Building &Building Improvements $

c. Non-Movable Equipment $

d. Movable Equipment $ 61,090 61,090

*7e. Total Depreciation Costs (7a + b + c + d) $ 61,090 61,090

$. Amortization (Complete all. SchedZ~le Page 24 * )

a. ~rgur~izat~on Experse $

b. Mortgage Expense $

c. Leasehold Improvements $ 73,014 73,014

d. Other (Spec~~) $

*8e. Total Amortization Costs (8a + b + c + d) $ 73,014 73,014

9. Rental payments on leased real property less

real estate taxes included in item I Ob $ 959,185 959,185

10. Property Taxes

a. Real estate taxes paid by owner $ 153,815 153,815

b. Real estate taxes paid by lessor $

c. rersonai propeiiy iaxcs $ .4, i 1 ~ ] 4, ] l 6 ~

l 1. Total Property Expenses (7e + 8e + 9 + 10) $ 1,261,220 1,261,220

* Amounts entered in these items must agree with detail on Schedule for Depreciation and Amortization Page 23 and Page 24.



Attachment Page 22

Schedule of Other Repairs and Maintenance

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Supplies $ 28,071

Purch Services 99,173

Ground Services 20,579

Pest Control 2,552

Carting 33,408

Total Other Repairs and Maintenance $ 183,783` $ - $ -



State of Connecticut

f4nnual Report of Long-Term Cary F'acality

CSP-23 Rev. 10/2006

Depreciation Schedule
Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, Ia~c.

License No.
2072-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

23 37

Proryerty Item

Historiral

Cost

Exclusive of

Land

Less

Salvage

Value

Cost to Be

Depreciated

Accumulated

Depreciation to

Beginning of

Year's Operations

Method of

Computing

Depreciation

Usefui

Life

Depreciation

for This Year Totals

A. Land Improvements

1. Acquired prior to this report period

2. Disposals (attach schedule)

3. Acquired during this report period (attach schedule)

A-4. Subtotal

B. Building and Building Improvements

1. Acquired prior to this report period

2. Disposals (attach schedule)

3. Acquired during this report period (attach schedule)

B-4. Subtotal

C. Non-tVlovable Equipment

1. Acquired prior to this report period

2. Disposals (attach schedule)

3. Acquired during this report period (attach schedule)

C-4. Subtotal

Is a mileage

logbook

maintained?
Date of

Acquisition
Historical

Cost

Exclusive of

Land

Less

Salvage

Value

Cost to Be

Depreciated

Accumulated

Depreciation to

Beginning of

Years Operations

Method of

Computing

Depreciation

Useful

Life

Depreciation

for This Year TotalsYes No Month Year

D. Afovable Equipment

1. Motor Vehicles (Specify name, rr.~odel

and year of each vehicle)
a.
b.
c.
d.

2. Movable Equipment

a. Acquired prior to this report period Vsr ~'ar ? I il_0' ] 710.0? 1 464,409 S/L Various 55,356

b. Disposals (attach schedule)

c. Acquired during this report period

(attach schedule)
_

~ ar
_
~"ar

_
~il,~S-1

_ _
0."S-t S L.

__
~'aric,u~ ~.~ ~ 3

D-3. Subtotal 61,090

E. Tota[ Depreciation 61,090



Schedule of Land Improvements Acquired during this report period

Attachment Page 23 Attachment Pages 23 24

Useful

Ac uisition Date Descri ~tion of Item Cost Life De ~reciation

Additions:

Total additions for Land impirovements ~ - $ -

Deletions:

Total deletions for Land Improvements $ - $

*Ties to Page 23, Line A3

**Ties to Ptige 23, Line A2

Schedule of Building Improvements Acquired during this report period
Useful

**

Ace uisition Date Uescri lion of Item Cost Life De ~reciation

Additions:

'Total additions for Building Improvements $ - $

Deletions:

Total deletions Por Building Improvements $ - $

*Ties to Page 23, Line Q3

**Ties to Page 23, Line Q2

Schedule of Non-Movable Equipment Acquired during this report period

Useful

**

~r

*Ties to Page 23, Line C3

**Ties to Page 23, Line C2 
-----------------------------------



Schedule of Movable F,quipment Acquired during this report period

Useful

Ac uisition Uxte Uescri rtion of Item Cost Life Ue n•eciation

Additions:

10/31/2018 80 elec bed" $ 640 12 $ 53

1 1/30/2018 Di rital Scale 756 5 151

1/31/2019 Bed Frame 1,965 10 197

1/31/2019 Meal Delive Cart 17,243 10 1,724

2/28/2019 Di vital chair scale 1,308 10 131

3 /3 112 0 1 9 Bed frame 718 5 144

3/3ll2019 Bed frame 1,728 5 346

2/28/20]9 Lift 2,600 10 260

5 /3 1120 1 9 Kan =aroo Pum 1,527 8 191

2/28!2019 ECG 2,612 5 S22

1/31/2019 Food Blender 1,159 10 116

6/30/2019 lce Maker 2,269 10 227

7/31/2019 Gas Ran e 5,223 10 522

8/31/2019 Mattress 654 10 65

8/31/2019 Convection Gas Oven 7,294 10 729

8/31/2019 Bariatric arallelbars 1,961 IS 131

9/30/2019 'Cablet 1,127 5 225

Total additions fur Movable Equipment $ 50,784 $ 5,734

Deletions:

Total deletions fm~ Movable Equipment $ - $ -

*Ties to Page 23, Line D2c

**Ties to Page 23, Line D2b

Schedule of Leasehold Improvements Acquired during this report period

Useful

Acnuisition Date Description oPltem Cost Life Depreciation

**

Additions:

10/31/2018 Fence $ 5,635 8 $ 704

1 1/30/2018 Gas i in 4,318 10 432

11130/20781nstallin wall rotectio❑ ~ 3,15 iu 315

12/31/2018 Gutters 2,340 10 234

1 213 1 /20 1 8 Wall Bum ers 1,720 10 172

3/31/2019 Wall bum ers 2,817 10 282

5/31!2019 HVAC MP581 HRUC 2,911 10 291

5/31/2019 HVAC li uid line 2,977 10 298

5/31/2019 HVAC i itor 10,261 10 ],026

5/31/2019 Dishwasher Fan 2,634 10 263

5131/2019 Wall bum ers 1,583 10 158

6/30/2019 Wa11Bum ers 2,071 10 207

6130!2019 Kitchen cabinets 3,649 15 243

6/30/2019 Crash Rail 2,115 10 212

7/31/2019 Heat Valve 7,413 10 74l

7/31/2019 Wall Bum ers . 1,203 10 120

8/31/2019 '1'ele hone sys upgrade_ 4,630 10 463

9/30/2019
--

Conversion to LP Gas 18,080 25 723

9/30/2019 Chimne removal 7,620 10 762

9/30/2019 WaIlProtectors ~,5~1 ~~ ~~q

9/30/2019 Wall Protectors 1,629 10 163

Totfll additions for Leasehold Improvement $ 90,348 $ 7,968

Deletions:

Total deletions for Lea4ehold Improvement $ - $
~*

Attachment Pages 23 24

*Ties to Page 2d, Line L3



**Ties to P:~~e 24, Line C2 Attachment Pages 23 24



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-'~"er Care Facility

CSP-24 Rev. 10/2006

Amortization Scheduler

Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

License No.
2072-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

24 37

Item

Date of

Acquisition

Length of

Amortization

Cost to Be

Amortized

Accumulated

Amort. to

Beginning of

Year's

Operations

Basis for

Computing

Amortization**

Rate

%

Amortization

for This Year TotalsMonth Year

A. Organization Expense

1.

2.

3.

A-4. Subtotal

B. 1Vlortgage Expense

1.

2.

3.

B-4. Subtotal

C. Leasehold Improvements and Other

1. Acquired prior to this report period Var Var Various 1,038,507 613,502 S/L Vario 65,046

2. Disposals (attacYn schedule)

3. Acquired during this report period

(attach schedule) Var Vac- Various 90,348 S%L Vario 7.968

C-4. Subtotal 73,014

D. TotalAhzortization 73,014
--

* Straight-line methodl must be used.

** Specify which of the foYlowing bases were used:

A. Minimum of 5 years or b0 months.

B. Life of mortgage; OR

C. Remaining Life of Lease; OR

D. Actual Life if owned try Related Party.



Rcgenc)• House Nuring & Re6ab

FIXED ASSET / DCPRECIA7'ION SCIICDULE

Historical 2018 2019 2019

~sscl T~ pe Uescriplion D•Uc In Ceiv'ce Ntclhod Life Cusl A/D Ueprec BUD NB V

U?ASHOLU IMPROVEM GN7'S

LI Prior Period Acquisitions (Per 9/30/18 CR) Various 5!L Various 1038,507 673,502 65,046 678,548 359,959

2019 AdJilions

LI Fence 10/31/2018 S/L S 5 63S - 704 704 4,931

W Gas piping 11/30/2018 S/L 10 4,318 - 432 432 3,88(

LI Installing wallprotection 1 1/30/2018 S/L 10 3,152 - 315 315 2,837

LI Gutters 12/31/2018 S/L 10 2,340 - 234 ?34 2,106

LI Wall Bumpers 12/31/2018 S/L 10 1,720 - 172 172 1,548

LI \4nll bumpers 3731/2019 S/L 10 2.817 - ?82 282 2.535

LI HVAC MP581 HRUC 5 /3 112 0 1 9 S/L 10 2,911 - 291 291 2,620

LI HVAC liquid line 5/3 U2079 S/L 10 ~ 977 - 298 298 2,679

LI HVAC ignitor 5/31/2019 S!L 10 10,261 - 1026 1,026 9,235

LI Dishwasher Fan 5/31/2019 S/L 10 2,634 263 263 2,371

LI Wall bumpers 5/31/2019 S/L 10 1,583 - 158 158 1,425

LI Wall Bumpers 6/30/2019 S/L 10 2,071 - 207 207 1,864

U Kitchen cabinets 6130!2019 S/L IS 3,649 - 243 243 3,406

LI Crash tail 6/30/2019 S/L 10 2,1 15 - 212 212 1903

LI Heat Valve 7/31/2019 S/L 10 7,413 - 7-01 741 6,672

LI Wall [3 wnpers 7/31/2019 S/L 10 1,203 - 120 120 1,083

LI l'elephone sys upgrade 8/31/2019 S/L 10 4,630 - A63 4ti3 4,167

I.I Conversion m LP Gas 9/30/2019 S/L 25 18.080 - 723 723 17.357

LI Chimney removal 9/30/2019 S/L 10 7,620 - 762 7C2 6,858

LI Wnl) Protectors 9/30/2019 S/L 10 1,591 - 159 159 1,432

I.I Wall Protectors 9/30/2019 S/L 10 1,629 - IG3 163 1,466

TOTAL I.N:ASEHOLD I~IPROVEII'IENTS 1,128,855 613,SU2 73,0(4 6AG,5~6 JJ2,33J

MOVAI3LL; L,QUIPMCN7'

ivMlE Prior Period Acquisitions (Per 9/30/18 CR) Various S/L Various 710,021 464,409 55,356 519,765 190,256

2019 Additions

MMf SO elec bed" 10/31/2018 S/L 12 640 - 53 53 587

MME Digital Scale 1 1/30/2018 S/L 5 756 - 151 151 605

NIME F3ed Frame 1/31/2019 S/L 10 1,965 - 197 197 IJ68

MNIE Mehl Deliveq~ Cart 1/31/2079 S/L 10 17,243 - 172J 1,724 15,519

MIME Digital chair scale 2/28/2019 S/L 10 1 ,308 - 131 131 1.177

MbtE Bed frame 3/31/2019 S/L 5 718 - 144 ~d4 574

MME Bed frame 3/31/2019 S/L S 1,728 - 346 34ti x.382

bltvl8 Lift 2/28/2019 S/L 10 2,600 - 260 260 2,340

N(n~IB Kangaroo Pwnp 5/31!2019 S/L 8 1,52% - 191 191 1,336

b(bIE 6CG =i28/2Giv S/L ~ - ....~ 522 x,090

b1IvIL Food Blender 1/31/2019 S/L 10 1 ,159 - 1 16 1 16 1,043

~4ML• Ice ~4aker 6/30/201v S/L 10 2.269 - 2?7 227 2042

NIMI3 Gas Range 7/31/2019 S/L 10 5,223 - 522 522 4,701

MNIB Mattress 8/31/2019 S1L 10 654 - 65 65 589

MME Convection Gas Oven 8/31/2019 S/L 10 7,294 - 729 729 6,565

NINE Barialric parallel bars 8/3 112 01 9 S/L IS 1,961 - 131 131 1,830

MMC T~blel 9730/2019 S/L $ 1,127 - 225 225 902

TOTAI, hIOVAI3LG H:QUIPNIENT 760,805 JC4 JO) 61,090 525,499 235,30(

'I'O'1'AL ASSETS PER CR SCHEDULE
I,AS9,GGU I,U77,911 134,104 1,212,015 677,645

TOTAL ASSETS PGR TRL\L BALANCE
I,Sfl9,660 - 134,t U4 1,212,015 677,645

ROUNDING

VARL\NCG
(0) 1,077,911 - - (~)

R/S rs C/R NU V - P~igc 31, Linc I3') ~

~(S vs GR Depreciiilion -Page 36, Line ~I -



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-25 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Property Questionnaire

Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

License No.
2072-C

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
25 ~ 37

1 1. Property Questionnaire

Part A

Is the property either owned by the Facility If "Yes," complete Part B.
or leased ft•om a Related Pa~~ty?* 

O Yes O No 
If "No," complete Part C.

*If any owner or operator of this facility is related by family, marriage, ownership, ability to control or

business association to any person or organization from whom buildings are leased, then it is considered a

related party transaction.

Description Total

?nil ~;lort~agr 3rd Mortgaz~ ~4U~ Mort~_~age

1. Date Land Purchased
2. Date Structure Completed
3. If NOT Original Owner, Date of Purchase

4. Date of initial Licensure
5. Total Licensed Bed Capacity 130

6. Square Footage 60,29tt

7. Acquisition Cost

a. Land

b. Building

Ist MortgagePart B -Owner and Related Parties
1. Financing

a. Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable) Fixed

b. Date Mo~~tgage Obtained 10/01/15

c. Interest Rate for the Cost Yeac 3.68%

d. Term of Mo~~tgage (number of years) 35

e. Amount of Principal Borrowed 12,867,900

f. Principal balance outstanding as of 9/30/19 12,124,577

iompiete if to'iu~°gage was i2ef~~ancsu'

During Current Cost Year

~

g. Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable)

h. Date of Refinancing

i. New interest Rate

j. Term of Mortgage (number of years)

k. Amount of Principal Borrowed

I. Principal Outstanding on Note Paid-Off

Part C -Arms-Length Leases for Real Property Improvements Only

Name and Address of Lessor Property Leased Date of Lease Term of Lease Annual Amount of Lease

Note: Be sure required copies of leases are attached to Page 25 and real estate taxes paid by lessor are included on Page 22, Item lOb.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-26 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Interest

Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc,

License No.

2072-C

Report foc Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

26 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

12. Interest

A. Building, Land Improvement &Non-Movable

Equipment

1. First Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

2. Second Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

3. Third Moj-tgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

4. Fourth Mortgage $
Na,r~~ of T .~nciP,' Rate

Address of Lender

B. CHEFA Loan Information

l . Original Loan Amount $

2. Loan Origination Date

3. Interest Rate

4. Term

5. CHEFA Interest Expense

~ i G ni. ~'~iiei viii~i~lt~~ di3iere~i ~'J~~cFPS2 ~<`~. ~ r e~ -~- ~S~ $i ~

(Cary b'tr~btotals fo~•~vai°d to nextpage



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-27 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Interest and Insurance

Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, lnc

License No.

2072-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

27 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forwat•d:

12. C. Movable Equipment

1. Automotive Equipment $

A. Item Rate Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

2. Other (Specify) $

A. Item Rate Amount

Lender

Address of Lendee

B. Item Rate Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

12. C. 3. Total Movable Equipment Interest

Expense (C 1 + 2) $

12. D. Other Interest Expense (Specify) $

Notes Payable / Admin /Computer Loan Interest

12,336 12,336

13. Total Al! Interest Expense (12B7 + 12C3 + 12D) $ 12,336 12,336

14. Insurance

a. Insurance on Property (buildings only) $

b, Insurance on Automobiles $ 2,073 2,073

c. Insurance other than Property (as specified above)

1, Umbrella (Blanket Cove~~age) $ 10,310 10,3 t0

2. Fire and Extended Coverage $

~, ~t~leT~S~P.rl~~ ~

Crime /Liability

~i~,$~$ 6~,$~5

14d. Total Insurance Expef~ditures (14a + b + c) $ 81,888 81,888

15. Total All Expenditures (A-13 llzru C-14) $ 14,566,840 14,566,840



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-28 Rev. 9/2018

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures

Name of Facility
Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

License No.
2072-C

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
28 ~ 37

Item

No.

Page

No.

Line

No. Item Description

Total

Amount of

Decrease CCNH RHNS (Specify)
Page 10 -Salaries and Wages

l . Outpatient Service Costs $
2. Salaries not related to Resident Care $

3. Occupational Therapy ~ $

4. Other -See attached Schedule $ 54,199 54,199
Page 13 -Professional Fees

5. Resident Care Physicians ** $

6. 13 B l0a Occupational Therapy $ 457,426 457,426

7. Other -See attached Schedule $ 51,593 51,593
Pages I S & 16 -Administrative and General

8. Discriminatory Benefits $

9. 15 1 c Bad Debts $ 192,490 192,490

10. Accounting $
1 Oa. ~ j Legal $ 18,140 18,140

1 1. Telephone $
l2. IS lh2 Cellular Telephone $ 2,122 2,122

13. Life insurance premiums on the life

of Owners, Partners, Operators $

14. 16 L3 Gifts, flowers and coffee shops $ 10,009 10,009

1 5. Education expenditures to colleges or

universities for tuition and related costs

for owners and employees $

16. 16 L4 Travel for purposes of attending

conferences or seminars outside the

continental U.S. Other out-of-state

travel in excess of one representative $ 4,602 4,602

17. Automobile Expense (e.g. personal use) $

18. 16 m2/3 Unallowable Advertising * $ 20,593 20,593

19. 16 1 k [ncome Tax /Corporate Business Tax $ 20,750 20,750

20. Fund Raising /Contributions $

21. 16 ml2 Unallowable Management Fees $ 271,958 271,958

22. Barber and Beauty $

23. Other -See attached Schedule $ 46,056
----

46,056

~age 18 - ~iieiary ~rpencii~ures ~ , 

lT24. Meals to employees, guests and others

who are not t`esidei}ts $

Page 19 -Laundry Expenditures

25. Laundry services to employees, guests

and others who are not residents $

Page 2U -Housekeeping Expenditures

26. Housekeeping services to employees, guests

and others who are not residents $

Subtotal (items 1 - 26) $ (,149,938 1,149,938

* All except "Help Wanted". (Ca~~~~~ Sarbtotal for~~a~~d to next page )

** Physicians whu provide sen~ces In Title 19 residents are required l0 6ill the Dep~Ymenl of Social Services directly for each indi~ddual resident.



Attachment Page 28

Schedule of Other Salaries Adjustment

Page Ref Line Ref Descriution CCNH RHNS (Specify)

10 12m Admissions Salary Relating to Marketing $ 54,199

Total Other Salaries Adjustment $ 54,1)9 $ - $ -

Schedule of Fees Adjustments

Paur Ref line Rrf necrrintinn CCNH RHNS (Specify)

13 B12o Cardiovascular Specialist $ 17,372

13 B12o IV Nurse Consultant 22,190

13 B12o Rehab Consultant 12,031

Total Other Fees Adjustments $ 51,593 $ - $

Schedule of Other A&G Adjustments

D.,.... A.,C 1 :.,o Rof I~ocnr:.,f;nn C'('NFi RHNS (Soecifv)

15 Var Benefits Associated with Disallowed Admissions Salary $ 14,016

I b m i "s Penalties ~ ~,~h?

16 m13 Misc Expenses 13,548

16 m8a Char~~t~E~° of Cu7~mercz Dues 431

Total Other A&G Adjustments $ 46,056 $ - $



rational Health Care Associates, Inc. (CT)

Disallowance Schedule for Cell Phones

September 30, 2019

Amount

Total Cell Phone Expense 3,562 'r[~ ~~~,itc<i

Cell Phone Allowed Based on Bed Capacity 4

Monthly Allowable amount per Cell Phone $ 30

Months in Lost Report Year I2

Total Allowable Cost $ 1,440

Days in Cost Report (365out of 365 Days) 365

Days in Cost Report Year 365

Partial Year Allowable % 1 ~~°~o

Pg. 28b

Revised Allowable Cost $ 1,440

Disallowed Cell Phone (Page 28, Line 12) $ 2,122



Regency House Nuring &Rehab

Calculation of Allowable Management Fee

September 30, 2019

Descrption

Management fees Cha~•ged

Accounting Charges

Total Management Fees Per Agreement

Patient Days

Imputed Days - 90% Occupancy (365/365 Days)

Amount Per Patient Day (Greater of 90°/, or Actaul Days)

PPD Allowance Per Client 2018

CPI 2019 Increase

PPD Allowance 9/30/2019

Amount over (Under)

Amnnnt

555,745 Nape 1(, t,inc m12

34,9~~ Page 15, Line Id

590,645

45,246 Page s oe C/~~

42,705 Calculation

13.83

~.gl J.01a

1.01%

7.82

6.0107

Pg. 28c

Total Days 45,246 Page 8 oTC/R

Disallowed Management Fee $ 271,958



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility.

CSP-29 Rev. 9/2018

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures (cont'd)
Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

License No.

2072-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

29 ~ 37

Item

No,

Page

No.

Line

No. Item Description

Total

Amount of

Decrease CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forward $ t,t49,938 1,149,938

Page 20 -Resident Cnre Supplies***

27, 20 Sat Prescription Drugs $ 454,900 454,900

28. 20 5d AmbulancelLimousine $ (2,834) (2,834)

29. 20 Sf X-rays, etc $ 34,443 34,443

30. 20 Sh Laboratory $ 47,288 47,288

31. Medical Supplies $

32. 20 Set Oxygen (non emergency) $ 1 l ,189 I l ,189

33. Occupational Therapy $

34. Other• -See Attached Schedule $ 81.176 81,176

Page 22 -Maintenance nncl Property

35. Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation

See Attached Schedule $ ~~.3~17 ~~-3 t7

36. Depreciation on Unallowable

Motor Vehicles $

37. Unallowable Property and Real

Estate Taxes $

38. Rental of Building Space or Rooms $

39. Other -See Attached Schedule $ 8,553 8,553

Page 27 -Insurance

40. Mortgage Insurance

41. Property Insurance $

Other -Miscellaneous

42. Other -Indirect $

43, Interest Income on Account Rec. $

44. Other - Miscellaneous Administrative $

45. Management Fees Direct $

46. Management Fees Indirect $

47. Other -Direct $ 31,930 31,930

Not For Profrt P~~oviders Only

48.

~

Building/Non Movable Eq. Depreciation

Unallowable Building Interest -

See Attached Schedule $ ~

49. Toth/Amounl of Decrease (Items 1 - 48) $ 1,825,930 1,825,930

** * Items billed directly to Dep~utmen~ of Social Services a~x1/or Health Services in CT, or other stakes, Medicare, and private-pay residents. [dentil'y

separately by category as indicated on Pagc 20.



Attachment Page 2A~ttachment Page 29

Schedule of Other Ancillary Costs

Pace Ref I,inc ReS neccrintion CCNH RHNC (Soecifvl

20 Si Cable Television Disallowance (See Attached) $ 9,719

20 51 IV Th Su lies -Rehab Tp and Ancllr 6,747

20 SI E uip Rental -Nursing 14,259

20 51 Equi Rental -Rehab Tp and Ancllr 10,146

2U 51 E uip Rental -Res iratory 13,539

20 Sc Med B Nursing Su lies 26,766

Total Othcr Ancillary Costs $ 81,176 $ - $ -

Schedule of F,xcess A~lovable F,yuipment Depreciation

Pane Ref Line Ref nescrintinn CCNH RHNS (Specify)

22 7b Non Allowable Depreciation on TVs and Mattresses $ 9,347

Total excess Movable tiquipment Depreciation $ 9,347 $ - $ -

---------------------------------------------------------

Schedule of Other Property Adjustments

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

27 146 Insurance on Automobiles $ 2,073

22 6e Auto Leases 6,480

Total Other Property Adjustments $ 8,553 $ - ~ -

Schedule of Other -Indirect Adjustments

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)



age

Total Other Adjustments $ - $ - $

Schedule of Other - Nlisccllaneous Administrative Adjustments

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RIiNS (Specify)

Total Other Adjustments $ - $ - $

29



Schedule of Other -Direct Adjustments attachment Page 29

Paee Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

27 12d Interest Expense on Late Fees $ 5,351

30 IV 8 Donation Revenue 740

30 TV 8 Medical Records Revenue 1,718

30 IV 8 Miscellaneous Revenue 24,121

Total Other Adjustments $ 31,930 $ - $ -

Schedule of Unallowable Building Interest

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Total Unallowable Building I►►terest $ - $ $



National Health Care Associates, Inc. (CT) Pg. 29b

Cable TV Disallowance

September 30, 2019

Total Cable TV Expense 13,319 'rte t,~~i~ed

Total Monthy Fee Allowed $ 300

Total Months 12

Total Allowable Expense $ 3,600

Partial Year Cost Report (365 out of 365 Days) $ 365

Days in Cost Report Year 365

Partial Year Allowable % 100.00%

Revised Allowable Cost $ 3,600

Disallowed expense $ 9,719 {a}

'I'ickmark

{a} Ties to page 29a



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-30 Rev.10/2005

F. Statement of Revenue
Name of Facility
Regency House of Walling('ord, [nc.

License Na

2072-C

Report for Year Fnded

9/30/2019

Page of

30 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1. Resident Room, Board &Routine Care Revenue

1. a. Medicaid Residents (CT only) $ 12,605,493 12,605,493

b. Medicaid Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ (5,557,313) (5,557,313)

2. a. Medicaid (A!l oN~ei~ states) $

b. Other States Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $

3. a. Medicare Residents (a11 inclusive) $ 2,521,744 2,521,744

h. Medicare Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ 495,246 495,246

4, a. Private-Pay Residents and Other $ 6,380,135 6,380,135

h. Private-Pay Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ (1,239,681) (1,239.681)

II. Other Resident Revenue

1, a, Prescription Drugs -Medicare $ 202,695 202,695

b. Prescription Drugs -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (202,695) (202,695)

a Prescription Drugs -Non-Medicare $ 217,040 217,040

d. Prescription Drugs -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (199,034) (199,034)

2. a. Medical Supplies -Medicare $

b. Medical Supplies -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

c. Medical Supplies -Non-Medicare $ 11,226 11,226

d. Medical Supplies -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

3. a. Physical Therapy -Medicare $ 587,477 587,477

b. Physical Therapy -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (525,054) (525,054)

c. Physical Therapy -Non-Medicare $ 425,323 425,323

d. Physical Therapy -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (366,543) (366,543)

4. a. Speech Therapy -Medicare $ 102,126 I U2,126

b. Speech Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (75,649) (75,649)

a Speech Therapy -Non-Medicare $ 70,145 70,145

d. Speech Therapy -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (45,747) (45,747)

5. a. Occupational Therapy - Medica~•e $ 624,766 624,766

b. Occupational Therapy - Medica~~e Contractual Allowance ** $ (566,914) (566,914)

c. Occupational Therapy -Non-Medicare $ 399,915 399,915

d. Occupational Therapy -Non-Medicare Contractual Ailo~vance ** $ (365,762) (365,762)

6. a. Other (Specrfj~) -Medicare $ 160,834 160,834

h, Other (S~ecify) -Non-Medicare $ 201,492 201,492

III. Total Resident Revenue (Section I. thru Section t1.) $ 15.861,265 15,861,265

IV. Other Revenue*

1. Meals sold to guests, employees &others $

2. Renta; oProoms to non-residents $

3. Telephone $

4. Rental of Television and Cable S~rvi~es $

5. Interest Income (Specify) $ 825 825

6. Private Duty Nurses' Fees $

7. Barber, Coffee, Beauty and Gitt shops $

8. Other (Specify) $ 123,472 123,472

V. Total Ot/rer Revenue (1 lhru 8) $ 124,297 124,297

UL Total All Reve~zue (111 +V) $ 15,985,562 15,985,562

* Facility shordd off-seI the ap/~rop~•iale ea~ense on Pnge 28 or Pnge 29 of the Cosl Reyay.

** Fnciliq~ should report all co»/racltial adairances and/or pai+e~~ discornt/s.



Attachment Page 30

Schedule of Other Resident Revenue- R~ledicnre

Related F.xp

N~~.. s,.r n<.,•r~.,n~., !`!`N 11 UIJNC lCn uni 4'.,1

30 II 6a Medicare Pt A N Thera $ 7 106

30 II 6a Medicare Pt A Lab 138,157

30 II ba Medicare Pt A X-Ra 17,901

30 II 6a Medicare Pt B Prior Period 2,330

Total Other Resident Revenue-Medicare $ 160,834 $ $

Schedule of Other Non-Medicare Resident Revenue

Related Bsp

nn.,a uae n.,.~r~..~~~., (`('NN RHN.0 lCnrrifvl

30 II 6V Hos ice Contra Other $ 44

3011 6V Hos ice LaU 44

30 II 6b Medicaid Lab 20 654

30 II 6b Medicaid X-Ra 464

30 Q 6b Medicare P[ A Settlement 1,642

30 II 6b Medicaze Pt B Flu/Pneumonia 1,491

30 II 6b Comm Ins IV Thera 10,283

30 ll 66 Comm Ins Lab 19,269

3011 Gb Comm Ins X-Ra 1,732

30 116U M d Medicc~e IV Thera 39,768

30 II 6b M ~d Medicare LaU 90,390

30 II 6b M ~d Medicare X-Ra 15,252

30 II 6U M *d Medicare Flu/Pneumonia 1,767

30 Il bb M d Medicaze Prior Period 1,220

Total Other Resident Revenue $ 201,492 $ $

iS aC~ ESQ I :.,~:i::,

Acwunt

u...,.. Rnf A~~..~~nt Rnl~~o~ ('CNH RNNS fSnecifvl

30 IV 5 interest on Mone Market Account 970,094 $ 825

Total Interest Income $ 825 $ ~

Schedule of Other Revenue

('('N FI RNNS (Snerifvl

30 IV 8 Prior Period Revenue $ 34,769

30 1V 8 Donation Revenue Disflllowed on P ~ 29a 740

30 IV 8 Lawsuit Revenue No CY Ex enses 66C

30 IV 8 Medical Records Revenue Disallowed on P ~ 29a 1,718

30 N 8 UHC Income a9,8zz

30 N 8 Miscella~~eous Revenue Disallowed on P 29a 24,121

30 N 8 Write-0fToFPY Outstandin Checks 4,306

30 IV 8 Reversal of PY X-Ra Ex enses 7,336

To[ul Othcr Revenue $ 123,472 $ - ~ -



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-31 Rev, 6/95

G. Balance Sheet

Name of Facility
Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

License No.
2072-C

Report for Year Ended
9/30/20 ] 9

Page of
31 ~ 37

Account Amount
Assets

A. Current Assets
1. Cash (on hand and in banks) $ 1,951,878
2. Resident Accounts Receivable (Less Allowance for Bad Debts) $ 1,481,186
3. Other Accounts Receivable (Excluding Owners or Related Parties) $ 780,600
4 Inventories $ 28,203
5. Prepaid Expenses

a.

$ 94,673

b.

c.

d. See Schedule 94,673

6. Interest Receivable $

7. Medicare Final Settlement Receivable $

8. Other Current Assets (itemize)
Prepaid Corp Taxes 11 1,716

$ 140,285

CT PET Defet•red Tax 28,569

See Schedule

A-9. Total Current Assets (Lines A 1 thru 8) $ 4,476,825

B. Fixed Assets
1: band $ 13,000

2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net

$

3. Buildings *Historical Cost
Accum. Depreciation Net

$

4. Leasehold Improvements *Historical Cost 1,128,855

Accum. Depreciation 686,516 Net

$ 442,339

5. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net
$

6. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 760,805

Accum. Depreciation 525,499 Net

$ 235,306

7. Motor Vehicles *Hist~ricai Cost
Accum. Depreciation Net

$

~. ?Miner E~uipmPnT-N~t Depreciable $

9. Other Fixed Assets (itemize) $

See Schedule

B-10. Total Fixed Assets (Lines B1 thru 9) $ 690,645

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on (ca,~~y ra~~fo„~~~~~d~o neYr~~ge>

Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24),



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-32 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, [nc.
License No.

2072-C

Repot-t for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of

32 ~ 37

Account Amount

Total Brought Forward:$ 5,167,470
C. Leasehold ot• like property recorded for Equity Purposes.

1. Land $
2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

3. Buildings *Historical Cost 12,210,767

Accum. Depreciation 4,203,211 Net $ 8,007,556

4. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

5. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net . $

6. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

7. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable $

C-8 Total Leasehold or Like Properties (C~1 thru 7) $ 8,007,556

D. Investment and Other Assets

1. Deferred Deposits $

2. Escrow Deposits $

3. Organization Expense *Historical Cost

~ccum. vepreciation vei $

4, Goodwill (Purchased Only) $

5. Investments Related to Resident Care (itemize) $

6. Loans to Owners or Related Parties (itemize) $

Name and Address Amount Loan Date

~~7. Other Assets (rten~ize j

Security Deposits 12,500

See Schedule

$ ~ ~,`~~~~

D-8. Totallnvestments and Other Assets (Lines D 1 thou 7) $ 12,500

D-9. Total All Assets (Lines A9 + B 10 + C8 + D8) $ 13,187,526

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-33 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

License No.

2072-C

Repo~~t for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

33 ( 37

Account Amount

Liabilities

A. Current Liabilities

1. Trade Accounts Payable $ 522,487

2. Notes Payable (itemize)

Notes Payable STI-Regency 16,130

$ 29,846

Notes Payable ST3-Regency 13,716

See Schedule

3. Loans Payable for Equipment (Currentportion) (itemize) $ 15,760

Name of Lender Purpose Amount Date Due

Equipment Lease ST 15,760

4. A~~r«~d Payroll lFxclusive ofC3n~ne~°s and/or Stockholder°s onlvl $ 396,555

5. Accrued Payroll (Owners a~~d/or Stockholde~•s onl ) $

6. Accrued Payroll Taxes Pa able $

7. Medicare Final Settlement Payable $

8. Medicare Current Financing Payable $

9. Mortgage Payable (Current Portion) $

] 0. Interest Payable (Exclusive of O~~ner and/or Related Parties) $

1 1. Accrued Income Taxes* $

1 2. Other Current Liabilities (itemize)

Unclaimed ADP checks 9,686 Accrued Worker's Comp 54,724

$ 373,465

Patients Fund 64,310 Accrued Purchase 3,810

Accrued Expenses 226,846

Accrued Pension 14,089 See Schedule

q-13, ~'oPcrl C'a~rrefztLiBbi/hies (Lines Al thru 12) $ 1,338,113

* Business Income Tax (not that withheld fi•om employees). Attach copy of owner's Federal Income ~ (Cu,•~~~ Toiul./b,•~+~~~rd iu Herr page)

Tax Return.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-34 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, [nc.

License No.

2072-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

34 ~ 37

Account Amount

Total Brought Forward: 1,338,113

Liabilities (cont'd)

B. Long-Term Liabilities

1. Loans Payable-Equipment (itef~~ize) $ 81,364

Name of Lende►- Purpose Amount Date Due

Equipment Lease LT 81,364

2. Mortgages Payable $
3. Loans from Owners or Related. Parties (itemize) $ 154,842

Name and Address of Lender Amount Loan Date

Due to Realty /Related 154,842

4. Other- Long-Te►•m Liabilities (itemize) ~ ~

See Schedule __ --_
B-5. Tofnl Long-Term Liabilities (Lines B 1 thru 4) $ 236,206
C. Total Al! Liabilities (Lines A-13 + B-5) $ 1,574,319



A~i,ichnicnl Pngc l I-lJ

Sehcilule of Pmpaid E:~penses Px~;e JI Lini A5

Pane Ref Linr Rof Oeerrin~inn

31 AS Pm ~ id Workers Com S 21 oJ5

31 AS Prc ~ id Gc~knl Luumncc 21 OJS

31 AS Pm 'd E~ nscs Othcr 12 756

31 AS Prc yid Personal Pro rt ~Ta>cs 3 2d3

31 AS Pm ~ id Mann ~cmenl Asscls 36,5'1)

Total Pnrt aiJ Ex lenses F JJ.(73

Schedule of 011~er Fi~eA Azset~ (Itemiia•) Page J I Line Ii9

SchcAulc of Ofhcr Cumnl Li:~4ilitie~ (ilcmbc) Pa~;c 33 Linc AI2

'Iblui Other Curtent Lixbilitiex (ItemiiA) $

Schedule of 011~cr Lon~'I'c~m Li;~bilifies (Iicmiix) PA~;c 3J Linc BJ

7btul Other Cumnt Liahili~ics (Itcmiu) S

ScheAulc of Olhcr Cuncnt Assulx (itcmi AA) Pxgc 71 Linc AH

Sc hcih~k ~~f Olhcr Asrcc l.~ Pn~;c 32 I,inc U7

Schednic of No~~a Parxbic (Item'vx) P:~};e 33 Line A2



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-35 Rev. 6/95

G. balance Sheet (cont'd)

Reserves and Net Worth

Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

License No.

2072-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

35 ~ 37

Account Amount

A. Reserves

1. Reserve for value of leased land $

2, Reserve for depreciation value of leased buildings and appurtenances

to be amortized $ 8,007,556

3. Reserve for depreciation value of leased personal property (Equity) $

4. Reserve for leasehold real properties on which fair rental value is based $

5. Reserve for funds set aside as donor restricted $

6. Total Reserves $ 8,007,556

B. Net Worth

1. Owner's Capital ~

2. Capital Stocl< $

3. Paid-in Surplus $

4. Treasury Stocic ~

5. Cumulated Earnings $ 2,186,929

6. Gain or Loss for Period 10/1 /2018 thru 9/30/201.9 $ 1,418,722

%. Totai Net Worth $ 3,b05,651

~. ~'~Pul Res~~'v~s ~iyFu NeP 6~'~~'th ~ 1 i ,613,207

D. Total Liabilities, Reserves, and Net Wort{z $ 13,187,526



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-36 Rev. 6/95

H. Changes in Total Net Worth

Name of Facility

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.

License No.

2072-C

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

36 ~ 37

Account Amount

A. Balance at End of Prio►• Period as shown on Report of 09/30/2018 $ 2,642,5 l 0
B. Total Revenue (F~•om Stater~~ent of Revenue Page 30) $ 15,985,562
C. Total Expenditures (Fror~7 Statement of Expenditures Page 27) $ 14,566,840
D. Net Income or Deficit $ 1,418,722
E. Balance $ 4,061,232
F. Additions

1, Additional Capital Contributed (itemize )
Pt•ior Period Adjustment 5,000

2. Other (itemize )

F-3. Total Additions $ 5,000
G. Deductions

1. Drawings of Owners/Operators/Partners (Specify) ~ $ 460,581
Name and Address (No., Ciry, Stale, Zip) Title Amount

Partner Drawings 460,581

2. Other Withdrawings (Spec)
Pin•pose Amount

3. Total Deductions $ 460,58]
N. ~ctlasace gat ~'aar! of I'erioc~ Q9/30/19 $ 3,6p5,651



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-37 Rev. 9/2002

I. Preparer's/Reviewer's Certification

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

Regency House of Wallingford, Inc. 2072-C 9/30f2019 37 37

Check appropriate category

Chronic and Convalescent Nursing

Q

Rest Home with Nursing

~ ~ ~S eci
p ~~

Home only (CCNH) Supervision only (RHNS)

P~eparer/Reviewer Certification

[ have prepared and reviewed this report and am familiar with the applicable regulations governing its preparation. I

have read the most recent Federal and State issued field audit reports for the Facility and have inquired of appropriate

personnel as to the possible inclusion in this report of expenses which are not reimbursable under the applicable

regulations. All non-reimbursable expenses ofwhich I am aware (except those expenses known to be automatically

removed in the State rate computation system) as a result of reading reports, inquiry or other services performed by me

are properly reported as such in this report on Pages 28 and 29 (adjustments to statement of expenditures). Further, the

data contained in this report is in agreement with the books and records, as provided to me, by the Facility.

Sign, of arer Title

~'1

Date Signed

~JIL,-L ~ cr c Pr1~. `~~.-- ~ l ~a ~ _ ~

Printed Narne of Preparer

Matthew S. Bavolack

Addre; Address Phone Number

555 Long Wharf Drive, New Haven, CT 06511 203-781-9600

Contacted Person Regarding Additional Information Needed Regarding This Report Phone Number

John Phelps 516-705-4813

Contact Email Address

jphelps@nathealthcare.com

State of Connecticut 2019 Annual Cost Report Version 13.1

,:
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ADVISORY rg CONSULTING

ACCOUNTANTS' CONSULTING REPORT

Management is responsible for the accompanying Annual Report of Long-Term Cate Facility (the '`Cost

Report") for Regency House of Wallingford, Inc. for the year ended September 30, 2019, included in the

accompanying prescribed form. We have prepared the Cost Report in accordance with the American

Institute of Certified Public Accountants' Statements on Standards for Consulting Services. The Cost

Report was prepared in conformity with regulatio~7s prescribed by The State of CT Department of Social

Services (DSS) from data provided to us by the management of Regency House of Wallingford, Inc. We

did not audit or review the Cost Report included in the accompanying prescribed form, nor were we required

to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by

management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance

on the Cost Report included in the accompanying prescribed form.

Management is responsible for maintaining its records in accordance with accounting principles generally

accepted in the United States of America and in accordance with reimbursement regulations set forth by

DSS. Management is also responsible for designing, implementing, and maintaining internal control

relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial data and supplemental information included

in the Cost Report.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the management of Regency House of

Wallingford, Inc. and DSS and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these

specified parties.

MARCUM LLP

New Haven, CT
February 9, 2020

M~RCUM ~ .;, ;,...;;
M E M B E R

arcaeer~ «P ~~ 555 Long Wharf Drive ~ 8th Floor =~ New Haven, Connecticut 06511 ~ Phone 203.781.9600 ~a Fax 203.781.9601 ~= WWW.it1~PCW1~IIp.00911
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~ ~ , ~ ~
This checklist is not required to be submitted with the Annual Report

FaCil1ty NameRegency House of Wallingford, Inc.

Complete the following check list. Provide an explanation for any "Nn"answers. Attach
additional sheets to explain further, if necessary,

Yes No

Explanation:

Yes No

Explanation:

Have all related parties been properly disclosed on Pages 4, 11, 12, l4, 17 and 21?

2. Are the methods of allocating costs consistent with prior year? [f not, explain the
reporting change.

Yes No
3. Ace costs allocated based on the methods prescribed on Page 5 of the Annual

Report? If not, provide the basis of your allocation.
Explanation:

Yes No
4. Do equipment leases listed on Page 6 agree with equipment leases reported on Page

22, Line 6e? If not, state where these costs are included in the Annual Report.

Explanation:

Page 1 of 4



Yes No
~ 5. Do accounting and legal fees reported on Page 7 agree with Page 15, Lines 1 d and

l e,respectively?
Explanation:

Yes No
6. During cost year, did you ~•eport all certified bed changes on Page 9? Do the bed

change dates agree to the license issued by the Department of Health?
Explanation:

Yes No
❑ 7. If there has been a change in Administrators, have the dates of employment and

applicable houes for each Administrator been reported on Page 12?

Explanation:

Yes No
8. Have hours been reported for all expenses claimed on Page 13? Hours must be

actual rather than estimated.
Explanation:

Yes No
9. Has resident day user fee expense been properly reported on Page 15, Line 1 k3?

Explanation:

~̀ N~
~, 10. Have purchased services greater than $10,000 reported on Pages 16, 18, 19, 20

a~,r~ 77 bPP» c{etail~cl on Pale 21?

Explanation:

Page 2 of 4



Yes No
1 1. Have the dietary and laundry questionnaires on Pages 18 and 19 been completed?

Explanation:

Yes No
12. Has the personal use portion of automobile expense been disallowed, including,

depreciation, lease payments, insurance and taxes?
Explanation:

Yes No
13. Does historical cost and accumulated depreciation of all assets reported on Pages

23 and 24 roll fiorward from the prior cost year?
Explanation:

Yes No
14. Does the net book value of all assets reported on Pages 23 and 24 agree with the

net book value reported on Pages 31 and 32?
Explanation:

Yes No

Explanation:

15. Has asset useful life been reported in accordance with the 2013 edition of the
American Hospital Association guidelines?

VP~

Explanation:

l~n

16. Have all assets been categorized between movable and fixed in accordance with
Xhe 2013 edition of the American Hospital Association guidelines?

Page 3 of 4



Yes No
17. Have all contractual allowances been properly reported on Page 30?

explanation:

Yes No
18. Were all discrepancies on the Error Page addressed?

Explanation:

Yes No
19, Have Pages 1 and 37 been signed? Cost reports without a sig»ed Page 1 and 37

will not be accepter!
Explanation:

Yes No
20. Have detailed schedules been provided for all "other" line items, fixed asset and

movable equipment additions? If detail is not provided, appropri~cte
clisallowar7ces ~vzl/ be mode.

L,~~?I~n~tion_

Yes No
21. Have all costs associated with non-nursing home businesses (i.e,, Adult Daycare,

Meals on Wheels, O~rtpatient Therapy Services, etc.) been disallowed on Pages 28

and/or 29 of the Annual Report?
Explanation:

~'e~ 110
~ 22. Has all required documentation been submitted to the Annual Report review and

audit contractor?
Explanation:

Page 4 of 4




